

No. 17-540

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 13, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 7           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...  | 11          |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT<br>WITH THIS COURT’S MANDATE THAT<br>FEDERAL COURTS SHOULD HEAR AND<br>DECIDE CASES WITHIN THEIR<br>JURISDICTION ..... | 11          |
| II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO<br>EXERCISE JURISDICTION WAS BASED ON A<br>FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF<br>THE THIRD-PARTY STANDING DOCTRINE ....    | 16          |
| III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE<br>CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW<br>AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LEXMARK</i> ...                            | 20          |
| IV. THE PETITION PROVIDES A GOOD VEHICLE<br>FOR ELIMINATING CONFUSION IN THE<br>COURT’S THIRD-PARTY STANDING CASE<br>LAW .....                               | 22          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 24          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                |
| <i>Allegheny Corp. v. Breswick Co.</i> ,                          |                |
| 353 U.S. 151 (1957) . . . . .                                     | 21, 22         |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,  |                |
| 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .                                     | 12             |
| <i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> ,         |                |
| 568 U.S. 23 (2012) . . . . .                                      | 1, 14          |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,   |                |
| 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .                                     | 1, 19          |
| <i>City of Oakland v. Lynch</i> ,                                 |                |
| 798 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .                           | 14             |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,                                       |                |
| 6 Wheat. (19 U.S.) 264 (1821) . . . . .                           | 12             |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> ,   |                |
| 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .                                     | 23             |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,                            |                |
| 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .                                     | 13             |
| <i>Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> ,            |                |
| 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .                          | 14             |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> ,              |                |
| 542 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .                                       | 10, 23, 24     |
| <i>Excel Willowbrook, L.L.C. v. JP Morgan Chase, N.A.</i> ,       |                |
| 758 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .                            | 14             |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles</i> , |                |
| 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .                                     | 15             |
| <i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> ,                |                |
| 441 U.S. 91 (1979) . . . . .                                      | 19             |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,                                   |                |
| 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) . . . . .                                  | 16             |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> ,                            |                |
| 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) . . . . .                                  | 1              |

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jacobs v. United States</i> ,<br>290 U.S. 13 (1933) . . . . .   | 15             |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 90 (1991) . . . . .   | 20             |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . .   | 17             |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control<br/>Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) . . . <i>passim</i>                   |                |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .   | 11, 13         |
| <i>Malvino v. Delluniversita</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .   | 17             |
| <i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 156 (1998) . . . . .  | 1              |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) . . . . .   | 17, 23         |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . .   | 16, 18         |
| <i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) . . . . .  | 11, 12         |
| <i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012) . . . . .  | 4              |
| <i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>111 Fed. Cl. 459 (2013) . . . . .   | 4              |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .  | 8, 16          |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> ,<br>No. 17-71 (U.S., cert. petition<br>filed July 11, 2017) . . . . . | 1              |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 149 (1990) . . . . .   | 17             |

**Page(s)****Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

|   |                          |
|---|--------------------------|
| U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .                                     | <i>passim</i>            |
| U.S. Const., Amend. I (Free Exercise Clause) . . . . .              | 10, 23                   |
| U.S. Const., Amend. V . . . . .                                     | 15, 20, 21               |
| U.S. Const., Amend. V<br>(Due Process Clause) . . . . .             | 9                        |
| U.S. Const., Amend. V (Takings Clause) . . . . .                    | 1, 3, 4, 6,<br>9, 14, 15 |
| Federal Reserve Act, Section 13(3),<br>12 U.S.C. § 357(3) . . . . . | <i>passim</i>            |
| Tucker Act . . . . .  | 15                       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) . . . . .                                    | 11                       |
